price of HK$0.209 per Share. As the conditions precedent to the aforesaid placing were

not fulfilled on or before 29 May 2020, the relevant placing agreement lapsed and such

placing did not proceed. For further details, please refer to the announcement dated 29

May 2020 of the Company.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any fund raising activities

involving the issue of equity securities within the 12 months immediately prior to the date

of this announcement.

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below summarises the shareholding structure of the Company: (i) as at the date

of this announcement and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Placing (assuming

that all of the 1,300,000,000 Placing Shares will be placed in full and no further Shares

will be allotted, issued or repurchased before completion of the Placing):

Shareholding as at the date of this

announcement

Shareholding immediately upon

completion of the Placing

Name of Shareholder Number of shares

Approximate

% of issued

share capital

of the

Company Number of shares

Approximate

% of issued

share capital

of the

Company

Mr. Zhu and his associates and parties acting

in concert with any of them 6,370,388,156 32.11% 6,370,388,156 30.13%

Placees under the Placing 0 0% 1,300,000,000 6.15%

Other Shareholders 13,470,661,051 67.89% 13,470,661,051 63.72%

Total 19,841,049,207 100% 21,141,049,207 100%

Completion of the Placing is subject to the satisfaction of the condition precedent in the

Placing Agreement. As the Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential

investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions

have the following meanings:

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors

‘‘Business Day’’ a day (other than a Saturday or Sunday or days on which a

tropical cyclone warning No. 8 or above or a ‘‘black rainstorm

warning signal’’ is hoisted in Hong Kong at any time between